MODBUS RTU Module WJ69
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 1 of 23
8-CH encoder pulse counter or 16-CH DI high-speed counter
(MODBUS RTU module WJ69 Series)
Features：
>> The encoder is decoded and converted into standard MODBUS RTU protocol
>> Can be used as an encoder counter or speed measurement
>> Support 8 encoders to count at the same time, can identify forward and reverse

00 means the WJ69 module original address is 00H that you want.
11 indicates that the hexadecimal address of the new module is 11H.
00 type code, WJ69 product must be set to 00.
06 indicates the baud rate 9600 baud.
00 indicates that the data format is engineering unit, and checksum is prohibited.
20. Read Configuration Status Command
Description: Read the configuration for the specified WJ69 module.
Command format: $AA2(cr)
Parameter description: $ delimiter.
AA module address, value range: 00~FF (hexadecimal).
2 indicates read configuration status command
(cr) End character, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Answer format: !AATTCCFF(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) command is invalid or illegal.
Parameter description: ! delimiter.
AA represents the input module address.
TT stands for type code.
CC stands for baud rate coding. See Table 2
FF See Table 3
(cr) End character, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Other instructions: If the format error or communication error or address does not exist, the module will not respond.
Application example: user command $302(cr)
Module answer !300F0600(cr)
Description: ! delimiter.
30 means WJ69 module address is 30H.
00 indicates input type code.
06 indicates baud rate 9600 baud.
00 indicates checksum is prohibited.
MODBUS RTU Module WJ69
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 16 of 23
Modbus RTU communication protocol:
The factory default settings of the module are as follows:
Modbus address is 01
Baud rate 9600 bps
Data format: 10 bits. 1-bit start bit, 8-bit data bit, 1-bit stop bit. No verification.
Method to put the module into the default state:
There is an INIT switch at the side of the WJ69 module. Turn the INIT switch to the INIT position, and then turn on
the power. At this time, the module enters the default state. In this state, the module reverts to the default state
temporarily: the address is 01, and the baud rate is 9600. When unsure of the specific configuration of a module, the user
can query the address and baud rate register 40201-4022 to get the actual address and baud rate of the module, or modify
the address and baud rate as needed.
Note: Please turn the INIT switch to the NORMAL position during normal use.
Modbus RTU communication protocol is supported, and the command format is in accordance with the standard Modbus
RTU communication protocol.
Function codes supported by WJ69, see the following for details:
Function code Name Description
01 Read Coil Status Read coil status address 0x starts
03 Read Holding Register Read Holding Register address 4x starts
05 Write Single Coil Write Single Coil address 0x starts
06 Write Single Register Write Single Register address 4x starts
15 Write Multiple Coils Write Multiple Coils address 0x starts
16 Write Multiple Registers Write Multiple Registers address 4x starts
MODBUS RTU Module WJ69
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 17 of 23
Register address description
Registers supporting function codes 01, 05 and 15
Address 0X
(PLC)
Address
(PC, DCS)
Data content Properties Data description
00001 0 A0 counting method Read/write Counting mode of channels A0~B7
(The default value is 0)
0 is the rising edge count,
1 is the falling edge count
The settings take effect after the
module is restarted.
It is normal to use the default value
without modification。
00002 1 B0 counting method Read/write
00003 2 A1 counting method Read/write
00004 3 B1 counting method Read/write
00005 4 A2 counting method Read/write
00006 5 B2 counting method Read/write
00007 6 A3 counting method Read/write
00008 7 B3 counting method Read/write
00009 8 A4 counting method Read/write
00010 9 B4 counting method Read/write
00011 10 A5 counting method Read/write
00012 11 B5 counting method Read/write
00013 12 A6 counting method Read/write
00014 13 B6 counting method Read/write
00015 14 A7 counting method Read/write
00016 15 B7 counting method Read/write
00033 32 A0 Input switching value Read only Level status of encoder input point
0 indicates low level input,
1 indicates high level input
00034 33 B0 Input switching value Read only
00035 34 A1 Input switching value Read only